

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

---

**THE CASE CONCERNING CERTAIN  
MATTERS IN DONAVALE AND  
BURGUNDAN & FOUDALIN**

**2008**

**The Government of the Union of Donavale**

**v.**

**The Government of Burgundan**

**&**

**The Government of Foudalin**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	14
Question Presented.....	15
Statement of Facts.....	16
Summary of Pleadings.....	19
Pleadings.....	21
<b>I. THE ATTACK AND CONTINUED OCCUPATION IN AGITHA BY BURGUNDAN IS IN VIOLATION OF DONAVALE’S SOVEREIGNTY AND INTERNATIONAL LAW.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>A. The attack in Agitha by Burgundan violates Donavale’s territorial sovereignty and integrity.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>B. The attack and the occupation of Agitha by Burgundan was a prohibited unilateral use of force.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>C. Burgundan unlawfully intervened in another State’s internal affairs.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>D. Humanitarian intervention is no justification for the attack by Burgundan.....</b>	<b>24</b>
1. Alternatively, if the principle of humanitarian intervention amounts to customary norm, there was no breach of human rights committed by Donavale.....	25
2. Burgundan did not fulfill the prerequisite elements of humanitarian intervention.....	26
<b>E. Donavale is entitled for compensation for the wrongful act committed by Burgundan.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>II. BURGUNDAN CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS INVASION AS SELF-DEFENSE UNDER EITHER THE UN CHARTER OR CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>A. Burgundan fails to meet the requirements imposed by Article 51 of the UN Charter.....</b>	<b>28</b>
1. Burgundan’s response did not meet the requirement of necessity.....	28
2. The act of invading and occupying Agitha for 6 weeks was	

	disproportionate.....	29
3.	Burgundan breached its treaty obligation to report its action under Article 51 of the United Nation Charter.....	30
B.	The doctrine of anticipatory self-defense does not justify Burgundan’s attack.....	30
C.	In addition, Burgundan cannot preclude its wrongfulness under the excuse of supporting the national liberation movement.....	31
III.	THE FORCIBLE TRANSFER OF THE ACCUSED AND CONVICTION OF MS TAVILISI WAS A LEGITIMATE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION BY DONAVALE AND THE TRIAL OF MS TAVILISI MEETS THE INTERNATIONAL MINIMUM STANDARD.....	32
A.	Donavale has not breached any principle of international law.....	32
1.	Donavale’s exercise of jurisdiction is in accordance with principles of international law.....	32
2.	Additionally, the failure of Burgundan to protest the alleged abduction is tantamount to acquiescence in light of international law practices.....	33
B.	In the alternative, should the abduction be adjudged to be illegal, the principle of <i>male captus</i> enables Donavalen courts to exercise jurisdiction over Ms Tivilisi.....	34
C.	The trial and subsequent conviction of Ms Tivilisi was done in accordance with international standards.....	35
IV.	FOUDALIN WAS IN BREACH OF THE CONVENTION ON DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION TO THE APPLICANT’S DIPLOMATIC CORPS.....	35
A.	Foudalin is obligated to accord the Applicant’s diplomatic corps appropriate protection under international law.....	35
B.	The breach of the VCDR incurs State responsibility on the part of Foudalin.....	37
V.	THE NATIONALISATION OF <i>SOCILIO</i> AND COMPENSATION GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH DONAVALEN DOMESTIC LAW TO <i>SOCILIO</i> WAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTEMPORARY INTERNATIONAL LAW PRINCIPLES.....	38

<b>A.</b>	<b>This Court is not conferred with jurisdiction to take cognizance of Foudalin’s counter-application.....</b>	<b>38</b>
1.	<b>Foudalin does not have standing in its own right in respect to Donavale’s action because it is not an injured State.....</b>	<b>39</b>
2.	<b>Alternatively, Foudalin does not have standing because obligations were owed to <i>Socilio</i> and Foudalin cannot espouse the claim.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The nationalisation of <i>Socilio</i> is sanctioned by principles of international law.....</b>	<b>40</b>
1.	<b>Donavale had the right to nationalise.....</b>	<b>40</b>
2.	<b>International law does not preclude the exercise by Donavale of its sovereign right to nationalise <i>Socilio</i>.....</b>	<b>41</b>
3.	<b>Additionally, the termination of the investment agreement does not constitute an internationally wrongful act.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The compensation given in accordance with Donavale’s domestic law is in conformity with principles of international law.....</b>	<b>43</b>
	<b>Conclusion and Prayer For Relief.....</b>	<b>45</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### International Treaties & Conventions

#### *Multilateral Treaties & Conventions*

1948 Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide.....**25, 26**

International Covenant on Civil & Political Rights: Cases, Materials & Commentary (Adopted 16 Dec. 1966, GA Res 2200A (XXI), UN GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16, at 52, UN Doc A/63616 (1966), 999 UNTS 171, entered into force 23 Mac 1976).....**35**

Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 stat. 1055, T.S.T.S no.993, 3B bens 1179.....**40**

The Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States GA Res. 3281(xxix), UN GAOR, 29<sup>th</sup> Sess., Supp. No. 31 (1974) 50.....**44**

The Charter of the United Nations.....**21,22,23,28,31**

UN Convention For The Prevention And Punishment Of Crimes Against Internationally Protected Persons, Including Diplomatic Agents.....**37**

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations 1961 (Done at Vienna on 18 April 1961, entered into force 24 April 1964) UNTS Vol. 500, p. 95.....**36**

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties 1969.....**22**

#### *National Legislation*

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 433 (1987).....**34**

### International Court and Tribunal Cases

#### *International Court of Justice*

*Anglo-Iranian Oil Company Case* (1952) ICJ 103.....**39**

Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Ltd (Belgium v Spain), (1970) ICJ 3.....	39
<i>Caroline Case</i> (1837) 2 <i>Moore Digest of International Law</i> , ii (1906), pp.42.....	29
<i>Corfu Channel (U.K. v Alb.)</i> , 1949 ICJ Rep 4, 43.....	21
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagmaros Project (Hungary v Slovakia)</i> , ICJ Reports 1997, pp. 81.....	27, 39
Military and Paramilitary Activities In and Against Nicaragua, ( <i>Nicaragua v United States</i> ) (Merits), [1986] ICJ Rep 14.....	22, 23, 24, 29, 30
North Sea Continental Shelf Case (Judgment), (1969) ICJ Rep. 3.....	43
South West Africa (Ethiopia v South Africa, Liberia v South Africa), Preliminary Objections 1962 ICJ 319 (Dec. 21), 336.....	40
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran Case (US v Iran Hostages Case)</i> , 1980 ICJ Rep. 3, pp.51.....	37, 38, 39
<b><i>Permanent Court of International Justice</i></b>	
<i>Chorzów Factory (Germ. v. Pol.)</i> (Merits) 1927 PCIJ , (ser.A), No. 9,20.....	28, 38
German Settlers in Poland, Advisory Opinion, 1923, P.C.I.J., Series B, No. 6, p 22.....	38
Phosphates in Morocco, Judgment, 1938, P.C.I.J., Series A/B, No. 74, p. 10, p 28.....	38
S.S. “Wimbledon”, 1923, P.C.I.J.,Series A, No. 1, p 15.....	38
<i>SS Lotus (France v Turkey)</i> PCIJ, Ser. A No 10 (1927).....	33, 43
<b><i>International Tribunals</i></b>	
<i>AGIP Co. v. Popular [sic] Republic of the Congo</i> , 21 ILM 726 (1982).....	44
Amoco International Finance Corporation v. Iran, 15 IRAN-U.S. CL. TRIB. REP. 189 (1987),para. 108, 114.....	41
<i>Benvenuti et Bonfant v. People's Republic of the Congo</i> , 21 ILM 740 (1982).....	44
BP Case 53 ILR 297 (1974) para 142.....	42

Cassirer and Geheeb v Japan.....	36
<i>Dickson Car Wheel Company Case</i> , 4 UNRIAA 678.....	37, 38
Kuwait v The American Independent Oil Co. (AMINOIL), 21 ILM 976 (1982).....	44
LG&E Energy Corp, LG&E Capital Corp, LG&E International Inc. v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case N° ARB/02/01, 3 October 2006, para. 187.....	41
North American Dredging Claim Co (1926) 4 RIAA 26.....	44
<i>Prosecutor v Akayesu</i> , ICTR -96-4-T, 1998.....	25
<i>Rainbow Warrior (N.Z. v. Fr.)</i> 20 R.I.A.A. 217 (U.N. Secretary-General 1990).....	38
Starrett Housing Corp v Iran (Interlocutory Award) (US v Iran), 23 ILM 1090 (1984).....	42
Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed S.A. v. United Mexican States, ICSID, Case No. ARB(AF)/00/2, 29 May 2003, 43 I.L.M. 133, para. 113.....	41
<i>Texaco Overseas Petroleum Co. v Government of the Libyan Arab Republic</i> 17 ILM 1 (1978).....	41, 44
Tietz et al v People’s Republic of Bulgaria.....	36
White v Sweden (2008) 46 EHRR 3, para. 21.....	33
Youmans Case, (1961) RIAA 110.....	37
<b><u>National Courts Cases</u></b>	
<i>AG of Israel v Eichmann</i> (1962) ILR 36.....	34
Banco Nacional de Cuba v Chase Manhattan Bank, 658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981).....	44
Ex parte Elliott [1949] 1 All ER 376.....	34
Ex parte Scott (1829) 9 BC 446.....	34
<i>Kerr v Illinois</i> (1986) 119 US 346.....	34
Ndhlovu v Minister of Justice (1976) ILR 68.....	34
Nduli v Minister of Justice (1977) ILR 69.....	34

<i>R v Bow Magistrates' Court, ex parte Driver</i> [1985] 2 All ER 681.....	34
<i>R v Garrett</i> (1917) 86 LJKB 894.....	34
<i>R v Plymouth Magistrates' Court, ex parte Driver</i> [1985] 2 All ER 681.....	34
<i>Re Argoud</i> (1964) ILR 45.....	34
<i>State of Vermont v. Brewster</i> , 7 Vt. 118 (1835).....	34
<i>United States v Yunis (No. 2)</i> , ILR 82, 343.....	33
<i>US ex rel Lujan v Gengler</i> (1975), ILR, 61 at 206.....	33
<i>US v Alvarez-Machain</i> , 112 S.Ct. 2188 (1992).....	34
<i>US v Pizzarusso</i> 388 Fed.2d. 8 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1968).....	32
<i>US v Rauscher</i> (1886) 119 US 407.....	34

### **Writings of Distinguished Publicists**

#### ***Books***

A. Mouri, <i>The International Law Of Expropriation As Reflected In The Work Of The Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal</i> 65 (1994).....	41
Adair, <i>The Extraterritoriality of Ambassadors in the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Centuries</i> (1929) 237-242.....	37
Akehurst, <i>Akehurst's Modern Introduction to International Law</i> , 7 <sup>th</sup> edition.....	33
Alexandrov, <i>Self-defence Against the Use of Force in International Law</i> , (1996).....	22
Annual Digest of Public International Law Cases (Ann Dig), 359 (1927-1928).....	36
Antonio Cassese, <i>Violence and Law in the Modern Age</i> , Polity Press, Cambridge, (1986).....	22
Arena and Beck, <i>International Law and the Use of Force</i> , (1993).....	22
Brownlie, <i>Humanitarian Intervention, in Law and Civil War in the Modern World</i> , (1974), pp. 217-28.....	24 , 30



Brownlie, <i>International Law and the Use of Force by States</i> , Clarendon Press, Oxford, (1963).....	<b>22</b>
Brownlie, <i>System of the Law of Nations: State Responsibility</i> , Part I (Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1983), pp. 132–166.....	<b>38</b>
D. D. Caron, <i>The basis of responsibility: attribution and other trans-substantive rules</i> , The Iran-United States Claims Tribunal: Its Contribution to the Law of State Responsibility, R. B. Lillich and D. B. Magraw, eds. (Irvington-on-Hudson, N.Y., Transnational, 1998), p. 109...	<b>38</b>
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law: A Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> Edition, Clarendon Press. Oxford, 1998.....	<b>36</b>
F. Przetacznik, <i>Protection of Officials of Foreign States according to International Law</i> , 983, Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, p 290.....	<b>37</b>
H. Dipla, <i>La responsabilité de l'État pour violation des droits de l'homme: problèmes d'imputation</i> (Paris, Pedone, 1994).....	<b>38</b>
Higgins, <i>The Development of International Law through the Political Organs of the UN</i> , (1963).....	<b>22</b>
Iain Cameron, <i>The Protective Principle of International Criminal Jurisdiction</i> (Aldershot,England: 1994) 11-12.....	<b>32</b>
Louis Henkin, <i>How Nations Behave</i> 295 (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 1979).....	<b>30, 33</b>
Luke T. Lee, <i>Consular Law and Praticce</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> Edition, Clarendon Press. Oxford, 1991 Chapter 23.....	<b>37</b>
M. Sonarajah, <i>The Pursuit of Nationalized Property</i> , 1986, Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 19.....	<b>43.</b>
N. Tsagourias, <i>The Theory and Praxis of Humanitarian Intervention</i> , Manchester, 1999.....	<b>27</b>
N.Lewis, <i>The Camp at Cecilio Baez in Genocide Paraguay</i> , (ed. R. Arens), Philadelphia, 1976, pp. 58.....	<b>25</b>

Natalino Ronzitti, <i>Rescuing Nationals Abroad Through Military Coercion and Intervention on Grounds of Humanity</i> , Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, (1985) 101-2.....	25
Oppenheim, <i>International Law</i> , Lauterpacht (ed.), vol.2, <i>Disputes, War and Neutrality</i> ,pp.209.....	22,23,31
Parry and Grant, <i>Encyclopaedic Dictionary of International Law</i> , (1986) Oceana Publications, p 53.....	44
Rebecca Wallace, <i>International Law</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> Ed 2002) 191.....	41
Satow, <i>Guide to Diplomatic Practice</i> , 5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1979, para 2.1.....	36, 38
Schroder, <i>Principle of Non-Intervention</i> , Encyclopedia of Public International Law, 358 (1981).....	24
Seidl-Hodenveldern, <i>Völkerrecht</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1980) para 1186.....	41
Shaw, <i>International Law</i> , Cambridge University Press , (5 <sup>th</sup> ed., 2003).....	27
Simma, Bruno, <i>The Charter of the United Nations: A Commentary</i> , Oxford University Press, 2002, .....	25, 30
V. Dietrich, <i>De l'inviolabilité et de l'exemption de jurisdiction des agents diplomatiques et consulaires en pays de Chrétienté</i> , 46 (Paris 1894).....	38
Vaughan Lowe, <i>International Law</i> , (2007 OUP) p 199.....	39
W.Schabas, <i>Genocide in International Law</i> , Cambridge, 2000.....	25
William R. Slomanson, <i>Fundamental Perspectives on International Law</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed.) p 213.....	32
Zanardi, Lamberti, <i>Indirect Military Aggression</i> , in Cassese (ed.), <i>Current Legal Regulation</i> , pp.111-119.....	22
<b><i>Journals &amp; Yearbooks</i></b>	
A.F.M. Maniruzzaman, <i>Expropriation of Alien Property and the Principle of Non-Discrimination in International Law of Foreign Investment: An Overview</i> , 8 J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 57 (1998).....	42

Ago, <i>Addendum to the Eighth Report on State Responsibility</i> , Yearbook of the I.L.C., (1980) vol.2, part.1, pp. 69.....	<b>29</b>
Akehurst, 46 BY (1972-3), pp. 162-6.....	<b>32</b>
Baade, in Miller & Stranger, eds., <i>Essays on Expropriation</i> (1967), p 24.....	<b>42</b>
C. Eagleton, <i>The Responsibility of States for the Protection of Foreign Officials</i> , 19 AJIL 310 (1925).....	<b>38</b>
D.J. Scheffer , <i>Towards a Modern Doctrine of Humanitarian Intervention</i> , University of Toledo Law Review, 1992, pp. 253.....	<b>27</b>
Don Wallace, Jr., <i>International Law and the Use of Force: Reflections on the Need for Reform</i> , 19 Int'l Law. 259 (1985).....	<b>29</b>
Edward Gordon, <i>International Law and the United States Action in Grenada: A Report</i> , 18 Int'l Law 331, 367 (1984).....	<b>30</b>
F.A. Mann, <i>Reflections on the Prosecution of Persons Abducted in Breach of International Law</i> , (Yoram Dinstein & Mala Tabory, eds., 1989).....	<b>33</b>
F.A. Mann, <i>The Consequences of an International Wrong in International and National Law</i> , 48 BYIL, 1978, pp.1.....	<b>27</b>
G. Abi-Saab, <i>The International Law of Multinational Corporations: A Critique of American Legal Doctrines</i> , 2 Annals of Int'l Studies 97, 119 (1971).....	<b>42</b>
G. Verdirame, <i>The Genocide Definition in the Jurisprudence of the Ad Hoc Tribunals</i> , 49 ICLQ 2000, pp. 578.....	<b>25</b>
Garham, <i>Proportionality and Force in International Law</i> , (1993) 87 A.J.I.L., 391.....	<b>30</b>
Glennon, <i>State Sponsored Abduction: A Comment on United States v Alvarez-Machain</i> , 86 AJIL 746 (1992).....	<b>34</b>
Haliburtonh Fales, <i>A Comparison for Nationalisation of Alien Property with Standards of Compensation Under United States Domestic Law</i> , 5 J. INTL. L. BUS. 871 (Winter, 1983-84).....	<b>44</b>

Harvard Draft Convention on Diplomatic Privileges and Immunities, 26 AJIL 19.....	<b>36</b>
<i>Harvard Draft Convention on Jurisdiction with Respect to Crime, with Comment</i> , reprinted in 29 AJIL Supp. 439 (1935).....	<b>32</b>
Ian Brownlie, <i>Legal Status of Natural Persons in International Law (Some Aspects)</i> , 162 RdC 245, 309 (1979-I).....	<b>41, 42</b>
John Rogers, <i>Response to President's Notes on Alvarez-Machain</i> , ASIL Newsletter, 6 (Jan – Feb 1993).....	<b>34</b>
Levitin, <i>The Law of Force and The Force of Law: Grenada, the Falklands, and Humanitarian Intervention</i> , 27 Harv. Int'l L.J. 621, 627-29 (1986).....	<b>21</b>
Malvina Halberstam, <i>In Defense of the Supreme Court Decision in Alvarez-Machain</i> , 86 AJIL 736 (1992).....	<b>34</b>
Michael Bachrach, <i>The Protection and Rights of Victims under International Criminal Law</i> , 34 Int'l Law 7 (2000).....	<b>35</b>
Mitchell J. Matorin, <i>Unchaining the Law: The Legality of Extraterritorial Abduction in Lieu of Extradition</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 907, 928 (1992).....	<b>33</b>
Oscar Scharter, <i>United Nations Law in the Gulf Conflict</i> , 85 Am. J. Int'l L. 452 (1991).....	<b>29, 30</b>
Patrick M. Norton, <i>A Law of The Future or A Law of The Past? Modern Tribunals and The International Law of Expropriation</i> , 85 A.J.I.L. 474 (1991). ....	<b>44</b>
R.Sadurska, <i>Threats of Force</i> , 82 AJIL, 1988, p.239.....	<b>22</b>
Reisman, <i>Criteria for the Lawful Use of Force in International Law</i> , (1985) 10 Yale J Int'l L, pp. 279-85.....	<b>23</b>
Richard B. Lillich, <i>Economic Coercion and the International Legal Order</i> , 52 Int'l Aff. 358 (1975).....	<b>24</b>
Robert Lillich, <i>Forcible Self-Help under International Law</i> , in Readings In International Law, Naval War College Review 135 (1980).....	<b>24, 33</b>

Ruhashyanko, <i>Study on the Question of the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime Genocide</i> , 1978, E/CN.4/Sub.2/416.....	25
Schwarzenberger, <i>International Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals</i> , Vol.2, <i>The Law of Armed Conflict</i> , Stevens & Sons, London (1976).....	22
United Kingdom Foreign Office Policy Document, No 148, reprinted in 57 AJIL (1986) 614.....	25
Waldock, <i>The Regulation of the Use of Force by Individual States in International Law</i> , 81 Academie de Droit Int'l, Recueil des Cours 455, 493 (1952, Vol. II).....	21
White and Cryer, <i>Unilateral Enforcement of Resolution 687: A Threat Too Far?</i> , 29 California Western International Law Journal, 1999.....	22
<b><u>U.N. Resolutions and Documents</u></b>	
1973 Resolution on Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources (G.A. Res. 3171 (XXVIII 1973)).....	37, 44
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, 575 UNTS 159 (adopted in Washington on 18 March 1965.....	39
<i>Declaration on Principles of International Law Concerning Friendly Relations and Cooperation Among States In Accordance with The Charter of the United Nations</i> , G.A. Res. 2625, 25 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 28), U.N. Doc. A/8082 (1970).....	21,23
<i>Declaration on the Establishment of a New International Economic Order</i> (G.A. Res. 3201 (XXIX 1974)).....	43
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Commentary 2001, (adopted in 2001, submitted to the General Assembly).....	28, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42
Letter of 15 December 1979 from S. Aquarone, the Registrar of the ICJ addressed to the Secretary-General (19 December 1979) UN Doc S/13697.....	37
R. Ago, <i>Third Report on State Responsibility</i> , (1971) vol. 2 (Part 1) Yearbook of the Int'l Law Comm. 199, 219, UN Doc. A/CN.4/246 and ADD. 1-3.....	42

Report of the Secretary General Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808 (1993), UN Doc S/RES/25704.....**35**

*Responsibility to Protect*, Report of the International Commission on Intervention and State Sovereignty (ICISS), 2001 (adopted by the heads of state and Government at the United Nations Millennium +5 Summit,2005) .....**24, 27**

UN Resolution on Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources, G.A. Res. **1803**, U.N. Doc. A/S217 (1962).....**41**

**Miscellaneous**

US-Mexico, General Claims Commission, 1930, *Opinions of Commissioners* (1931), p. 21.....**36**
